952.

APPROVAL—AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND THE CITY OF CLEVELAND HEIGHTS FOR HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, August 2, 1937.

HON. JOHN J. JASTER, JR., Director of Highways, State Office Building, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my approval a proposed agreement by and between the State of Ohio acting by John Jaster, Jr., Director, Department of Highways, as party of the first part, the City of Cleveland Heights, acting by its Director of Public Service, as party of the second part, and the Cleveland Railway Company as party of the third part, whereby the Director of Highways proposes to improve SH (ICH) No. 15, Section, City of Cleveland Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, and whereby the Cleveland Railway Company proposes to co-operate with the State Department of Highways for said improvement and whereby the County of Cuyahoga will co-operate with the Department of Highways to the extent of contribution of funds.

Finding said contract in proper legal form, I have this day endorsed my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you.

Respectfully,

Herbert S. Duffy,
Attorney General.

953.

APPROVAL—BONDS OF CITY OF CLEVELAND, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, \$30,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, August 2, 1937.

The Industrial Commission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio. Gentlemen:

RE: Bonds of City of Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, \$30,000.00.

The above purchase of bonds appears to be part of an issue of bonds

1686 OPINIONS

of the above city dated May 1, 1916. The transcript relative to this issue was approved by this office in an opinion rendered to the Teachers Retirement System under date of October 29, 1935, being Opinion No. 4843.

It is accordingly my opinion that these bonds constitute a valid and legal obligation of said city.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.

954.

APPROVAL—BONDS OF CITY OF CLEVELAND, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, \$15,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, August 2, 1937.

The Industrial Commission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio. Gentlemen:

RE: Bonds of City of Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, \$15,000.00.

The above purchase of bonds appears to be part of an issue of bonds of the above city dated December 1, 1914. The transcript relative to this issue was approved by this office in an opinion rendered to the Teachers Retirement System under date of May 11, 1934, being Opinion No. 2641.

It is accordingly my opinion that these bonds constitute a valid and legal obligation of said city.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.